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PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 
____ P_L_A_N_NI_N_G_D_IV_I_SI_O_N ___ R_ECEIVED 

2850 Fairlane Court, Placerville, CA 95667 

924 B Emerald Bay Road, South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150 
Phone: (530) 621-5355 Email : planning@edcgov.us 

https://www.eldoradocounty.ca.gov/Land-Use/Planning-and-Building/Planning-Division a DORADO COUNTY 

ENVIRONMENTAL QUESTIONNAIRE PLANNINGANDBUIWINGDEPARTMENT 

SEP O 2 2025 

File Number _________ Date Filed 

Project Title ~77'4£C,/fu/l.'r}/ #.lW 1$i.ll/4 Lead Agency 

Name of Owner ________ __ Telephone 

Address 

Name of Applicant Cllvcd; Dt:L u.<1N Telephone 

Address 416:;i: 7 df;0ou~ J f1!L-/1-'T AbAO 

Project Location ____ S,:=,#?71,CL......:.....:.:~c=..----- ---------------

Assessor's Parcel Number(s) ·?--Z,'J Zb) \ J Acreage 2 , 0 Zoning Ccm/11«CJ/K__ 

Please answer all of the foUowing questions as completely as possible. Subdivisions 

and other major projects will require a Technical Supplement to be filed together 

with this form. 

1. Typeofprojectanddescription: ;V,e,W Sv1t_.d1,vG TO "GL8u11--r, Wll-L- 13£ 

1/f.J r#- fe=,,/1~1,vT EJ~ 8u1c.,,.t1//VG> nMr w1<...c 'S£ U~v,£.O, 

2. What is the number of units/parcels proposed? {9/V £. 

GEOLOGY AND SOILS 
3. Identify the percentage of land in the fo llowing slope categories: 

f/J oto10% O 11to15% O 16 to20% O 21to29% D over 30% 

4. Have you observed any building or soil settlement, landslides, rock falls or 

avalanches on this property or in the nearby surrounding area? t,J b 
5. Could the project affect any existing agriculture uses or result in the loss of 

agricultural land? ______ ___.__ D _______________ _ 

Revised 07-2024 
Page 1 of 4 
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DRAINAGE AND HYDROLOGY 

6. Is the project located within the flood plain of any stream or river? ___ N_ D _____ _ 
If so, which one? __________________________ _ 

7. What is the distance to the nearest body of water, river, stream, or year-round drainage channel? 

I"\- ·--Z, 0 /111 l{:s Name of the water body? / ,4-Tf/4/!,z o.'V ?4~ 
8. Will the project result in the direct or indirect discharge of silt or any other particles in noticeable 

amount into any lakes, rivers, or streams? ____ ..,_;J_ O ___________ _ 

9. Will the project result in the physical alteration of a natural body of water or drainage way? 

If so, in what way? _..,___0 _____________________ _ 

10. Does the project area contain any wet meadows, marshes, or other perennially wet areas? /l/0 

VEGETATION AND WILDLIFE 
11 . What is the predominant vegetative cover on the site (trees, brush, grass, etc.)? Estimate 

percentage of each: eo 3/o 1,,() ~ 

1 u.L-r 7Jhiu4 5 
12. How many trees of 6-inch diameter will be removed when this project is implemented? 

/VON {_ 

EIRE PROTECTION 
13. In what structural fire protection district (if any) is the project located? ~ - 9'/vr&,$ 

14. What is the nearest emergency source of water for fire protection purposes (hydrant, pond, 

15. 

16. 

17. 

etc.)? HY()4JNT 

What is the distance to the nearest fire station? ___ CJ_ , _°t---'-'@-'1'--"t/4'---"5"---------

Will the project create any dead-end roads greater than 500 feet in length? 

Will the project involve the burning of any material including brush, trees, and construction 

materials? D 

NOISE OUAUTY 
18. Is the project near an industrial area, freeway, major highway, or airport? 

If so, how far? 

19. What types of noise would be created by the establishment of this land use, both during and 

after construction? T ~CA-( C&cV #vcr 1 Ofo/ /VO I ;e
7 

f3 ti .>iN4..-$ f¥;S 

AIRQUAUTY 
20. Would any noticeable amounts of air pollution, such as smoke, dust, or odors, be produced 

by this project? ___ () _______________________ _ 

Revised 07-2024 
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WATER QUALITY 
21 . Is the proposed water source ~ public or D private, D treated or O untreated? 

22. What is the water use (residential , agricu ltural , industrial , or commercial)? C &#fflg,,{U,1,L 

AESTHETICS 
23. Will the project obstruct scenic views from existing residential areas, public lands, and/or public 

bodies of water or roads? D ---'----------------------

ARCHAEOLOGY/HISTORY 
24. Do you know of any archaeological or historical areas within the boundaries or adjacent to the 

project? (e.g., Indian burial grounds, gold mines, etc. ) - - -~f'/L--_0 ________ _ 

SEWAGE 
25. What is the proposed method of sewage disposal? D septic system ~ sanitation district 

Name of district: £~D iP/b4-J7MI tf1/(~ c:r 
26. Would the project require a change in sewage disposal methods from those currently used in 

the vicinity? /V'O 

TRANSPORT AJION 
27. Will the project create any traffic problems or change any existing roads, highways, or existing 

traffic patterns? D 
28. Will the project reduce or restrict access to public lands, parks, or any public facilities? 

/V O 

GROWTH-INDUCING IMPACTS 
29. Will the project result in the introduction of activities not currently found within the community? 

D 

30. Would the project serve to encourage development of presently undeveloped areas, or 

increases in development intensity of already developed areas (include the introduction of 

new or expanded public utilities, new industry, commercial facilities , or recreation activities)? 

Will the project require the extension of existing public utility lines? _ _ If so, identify and 

give distances: __ 

Revised 07 -2024 
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GENERAL 
31 . 

32. 

33. 

Does the project involve lands currently protected under the Williamson Act or an Open Space 

Agreement? IV 0 
Will the project involve the application, use or disposal of potentially hazardous materials, including 

pesticides, herbicides, other toxic substances, or radioactive material? 

/¥fr: Y£ z . {1~,110 ~ f Ot.,!1 l'3v1 l«PN~ 
Will the proposed project result in the removal of a n£t~ral resource for commercial purposes 

(including rock, sand, gravel , trees, minerals or top soil)? /4/0 

34. Could the project create new, or aggravate existing health problems (including , but not limited to , flies , 

35. 

mosquitoes, rodents, and other disease vectors)? 

Will the project displace any community residents? 

p o 
;vo 

DISCUSS ANY YES ANSWERS TO THE PREVIOUS QUESTIONS (attach additional sheets if necessary) 
-ff~ --z.. !11-sr1 ci~~J #L. u S,,La 1JAJ ~ t.,A,vt?.ScML .41/4-'V?'dVl'f'NGe:... 

tfl<jD tJl-/4 I)~ O&i Tl<':YJ ~ f- C) t--✓-7 /3 u, L,4 / A..>G s 

MITIGATION MEASURES (attach additional sheets if necessary) 

Proposed mitigation measures for any of the above questions where there will be an adverse impact: 

Form Completed by: Cfil~. Date: ________ _ 

Revised 07 -2024 
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PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMEWec e ,v 
PLANNING DIVISION ED 

2850 Fairlane Court, Placerville, CA 95667 SJ:P o 2 202s 
924 B Emerald Bay Road, South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150 

Phone: (530) 621-5355 Email : planning@edcgov.us Pl.ANNIN EL DORADO COUNTY 
https://www.eldoradocounty.ca.gov/Land-Use/Planning-and-Building/Planning-Division r, II Nn e,, ,,, fl1Nr. nrPi'RTMf ,VT 

OAK RESOURCES CODE COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE 

This Certification is required by the Oak Resources Conservation Ordinance (El Dorado County Code, Title 130, Chapter 130.39) . 

Assessor's Parcel Number(s) (APNs) :_ ~_ '2-__ q_ -z...-=-0 _ I'---"--0 __._l ...... \ _____________ _ 
{Attach additional pages if needed) 

Address: 9,5:z &/>>Qef-f £:!A--T ~ . /1£-4--Vdlll (fk & . 9§G6 7 
Permit Number or Description (e.g. building/grad ing permit, discretionary project, other) : 

Under penalty of perjury, I/we certify the following statement(s) (Check all that apply): 

rfv No Oak Woodlands, Individual Native Oak Trees, or Heritage Trees, as defined in Section 130.39 .030 (Definitions), 

\. have been impacted (i.e ., cut down) on the above listed APN(s) for the current project or within two (2) years prior 

to the date of this certificate. 

D Yes, Oak Woodlands, Individual Native Oak Trees, or Heritage Trees, as defined in Section 130.39.030 (Definitions), 

have been impacted (i.e., cut down) on the above listed APNs for the current project or within two (2) years prior to 

the date of this certificate. 

D Oak Resources Technical Report is attached. 

D Oak tree removal qualifies for exemption(s) under Section 130.39.050 (Exemptions and Mitigation Reductions) 

as documented in writing by a Qualified Professional. Expla in on separate attachment. 

D Oak tree removal was previously permitted by the County. Attach copies of prior permit(s). 

D No previous oak mitigation was required . Explain on separate attachment. 

uthorized Agent Signature of Property Owner/Authorized Agent 

By: C!;M<tL~ r; l~/nl ~ 
Printed Name of Property Owner/Authorized Agent Printed Name of Property Owner/Authorized Agent 

For County Use Only 

Consistent with Chapter 130.39 (Oak Resources Conservation): D Yes D No 

Accepted by Staff {Name): Date: 

El Dorado County I Planning Division I Oak Resources Code Compl iance Certificate 
{0712024) CUP25-0012 26-0257 B 41 of 49



PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 
PLANNING DIVISION ~ 

2850 Fairlane Court, Placerville, CA95667 ~1:c1:,11~
0 924 B Emerald Bay Road, South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150 &;;;J 

Phone: (530) 621 -5355 Email: planning@edcgov.us S£p O 2 
htt s://www.eldoradocoun .ca. ov/Land-Use/Plannin -and-Buildin /Plannin -Divisio 

11 
2025 

'NING VfiAoo ~ 
Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWE1.:~8UtL01NG~'iZ 

Submittal Form 'A!?r,,,E!fr 
Applicant Information: 

Name: Westside Church 

Phone: ___________ Email : ________________________ _ 

Address: 4657 Missouri Flat Rd, Placerville , CA 95667 

Project Information: 

Site Address: 4657 Missouri Flat Rd, Placerville 

Assessor's Parcel Number(s) (APNs): _______ ____________________ _ 

Project Type: Permit # ------------------ ---------------
Master Plan OYes D No; Lot# Landscape Design #_L_1_,_L_2_, _L_3 _________ _ 

D Currently, this project does not include landscaping. I am aware that future landscape installations may be required 
to comply with the Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWEL0) requirements per California Code of 
Regulations, Title 23, Division 2, Chapter 2.7. 

[!] This project does incorporate landscaping. Please provide the information below specific to the landscape area which 
will be completed as part of this project and specify the compliance method to be used: 

Total Landscape Area (sq. ft.): 9,844 Turf Area (sq. ft.):_2_,0_3_0 __________ _ 

Non-Turf Plan Area (sq. ft.): 7,814 Special Landscape Area (sq. ft.):_n_o_n_e _____ _ 

Water Type (potable, recycled, well):_P_O_t_a_b_le ____ ____ _ 

Name of water purveyor (if not served by private well) :_E_I_D ____________________ _ 

Compliance Method: 

D Less than 500 square feet for new construction, or less than 2,500 square feet for rehabilitated landscaping. 

0 Prescriptive (SOD - 2,500 square feet), See Prescriptive Compliance Appendix D Checklist. 

[!] Performance (2,500 square feet or greater), See Performance Approach Checklist. 

Signature: 

I certif the above information and agree to comply with the requirements of the MWEL0. 

El Dorado County I Planning Division I MWELO Submittal Form 
(05/2025) 

Date 
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• Paul Penn, Director, Division 1 

Pat Dwyer, Director, Division 2 

Chuck Mansfield, Director, Dh;sion 3 

Letter No.: DS0625-128 

June 20, 2025 

Chuck Theuring 
Westside Church 
4657 Missouri Flat Road 
Placerville, CA 95667 
Email: chuck.theuring@westsideinfo.com 

RECEIVED 
SEP O 2 2025 
B.. DORADO COUNTY 

PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

Lori Anzini, Director, Division 4 

Alan Da~, Director, Division 5 

Jim Abercrombie, General Manager 

Brian Poulsen, General Counsel 

VIA EMAIL 

Subject: Facility Improvement Letter (FIL), Westside Church-4364FIL 
Assessor's Parcel No. 329-261-01 1 (Placerville) 

Dear Mr. Theuring: 

This letter is in response to your request dated May 19, 2025 and is valid for a period of three 
years. If facility improvement plans for your project are not submitted to El Dorado Irrigation 
District (EID or District) within three years of the date of this letter, a new Facility Improvement 
Letter will be required. 

Design drawings for your project must be in conformance with the District's Water, Sewer and 
Recycled Water Design and Construction Standards. 

This proposed project is a new building on 2.00 acres. A private fire service and potential water 
meter upsize to a 1-inch water meter are requested at this time. The property is within the District 
boundary. 

This letter is not a commitment to serve, but does address the location and approximate capacity 
of existing facilities that may be available to serve your project. 

Water Supply 
As of January 1, 2022, there were 11,414 equivalent dwelling units (EDUs) of water supply 
available in the Western/Eastern Water Supply Region. Your project as proposed on this date 
would require 0.7 EDUs of water supply if the existing ¾-inch water meter serving the parcel is 
requested to be upsized to a 1-inch water meter. 

Water Facilities 
An 8-inch water line exists on the parcel to be developed (see enclosed System Map). The El 
Dorado County Fire Protection District has determined that the minimum fire flow for this 

El Dorado Irrigation District I 2890 Mosquito Road, Placerville CA, 95667 I (530) 622-4513 I w,.vw.eid.org 
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Letter No. DS0625-128 
To: Chuck Theuring 

June 20, 2025 
Page 2 of 4 

project is 1,500 GPM for a 2-hour duration while maintaining a 20-psi residual pressure. 
According to the District's hydraulic model, the existing system can deliver the required fire 
flow. The new private fire service will be connecting to the 8-inch water line previously 
identified. The District will need to review the proposed site plan in relation to the existing water 
line easement and facilities on the project site to verify that there are no conflicts or if any 
easement modifications will be required. The hydraulic grade line for the existing water 
distribution facilities is 2,033 feet above mean sea level at static conditions and 1,930 feet above 

mean sea level during fire flow and maximum day demands. 

The flow predicted above was developed using a computer model and is not an actual field flow 
test. 

Sewer Facilities 
There is a 6-inch sewer line abutting the eastern property line of the project parcel. This sewer 
line has adequate capacity at this time and the parcel already has active sewer service. Any sewer 
facilities required for the new building will be private. Your project as proposed on this date 
would require 0. 7 EDUs of sewer service if the water meter is requested to be upsized to a I-inch 
water meter. 

Easement Requirements 
Proposed water lines, sewer lines and related facilities must be located within an easement 
accessible by conventional maintenance vehicles. When the water lines or sewer lines are within 
streets, they shall be located within the paved section of the roadway. No structures will be 
permitted within the easements of any existing or proposed facilities. The District must have 
unobstructed access to these easements at all times, and generally does not allow water or sewer 
facilities along lot lines. 

Easements for any new District facilities constructed by this project must be granted to the 
District prior to District approval of water and/or sewer improvement plans, whether onsite or 
offsite. In addition, due to either nonexistent or prescriptive easements for some older facilities, 
any existing onsite District facilities that will remain in place after the development of this 
property must also have an easement granted to the District. During the easement preparation 
process, the District will require proof of ownership to be demonstrated though grant deed or 
another appropriate instrument. 

Environmental 
The County is the lead agency for environmental review of this project per Section 15051 of the 
California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines (CEQA). The County's environmental 
document should include a review of both offsite and onsite water and sewer facilities that may 

be constructed by this project. You may be requested to submit a copy of the County's 

El Dorado Irrigation District I 2890 Mosquito Ro,td, Placerville CA, 95667 I (530) 622-4513 I w,, w.eid.org 
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.. 
Letter No. DS0625-128 
To: Chuck Tbeuring 

June 20, 2025 
Page 3 of4 

environmental document to the District if your project involves significant off-site facilities. If 
the County's environmental document does not address all water and sewer facilities and they 
are not exempt from environmental review, a supplemental environmental document will be 
required. This document would be prepared by a consultant. It could require several months to 
prepare and you would be responsible for its cost. 

Summary 
Service to this proposed development is contingent upon the following: 

• The availability of uncommitted water supplies at the time service is requested; 

• Approval of the County's environmental document by the District (ifrequested); 

• Executed grant documents for all required easements; 

• Approval of an extension of facilities application by the District; 

• Approval of facility improvement plans by the District; 

• Construction by the developer of all onsite and offsite proposed water and sewer facilities 

• Acceptance of these facilities by the District; and 

• Payment of all District connection costs. 

Services shall be provided in accordance with El Dorado Irrigation District Board Policies and 
Administrative Regulations, as amended from time-to-time. As they relate to conditions of and 
fees for extension of service, District Administrative Regulations will apply as of the date of a 
fully executed Extension of Facilities Agreement. 

If you have any questions, please contact Marc Mackay at (530) 642-4135 . 

Sincerely, 

Digilally signed by Patrick Kalvass 
ON: C=US, E=pkalvass@eid.org, O=EI 

Patr.ck K I Dorado lrrigalioo District, I a Vass OU=Developmenl Services, CN=Patrick 
Kalvass 
Date: 2025.06.20 09:18:1!>-07'00' 

Patrick Kalvass, P.E. 
Engineering Manager - Development Services 

PK/MM:lv 

Enclosures: System Map 

Fire Flow Letter 

cc w/ Enclosures: 

El Dorado County Planning and Building Department 
Via email - planning@edcgov.us 

El Dorado Irrigation District I 2890 Mosquito Road, Placerville CA, 95667 I (530) 622-4513 I ,,w,, .eid.org 

26-0257 B 45 of 49



Letter No. DS0625-128 
To: Chuck Theuring 

Derek Duncan - Captain Prevention Specialist 
El Dorado County Fire Protection District 
Via email - duncand@eldofire.com 

June 20, 2025 
Page 4 of4 
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'"We are dedication to _pruvide _prefessionaf antf courteQUS 
service to our citi.zens and"commwzitk.s witli Pride, '.JtuSt 

& Integrity. 11 

FIRE 

May 13, 2025 

El Dorado Irrigation District 
2890 Mosquito Rd. 
Placerville, CA 95667 

Re: Fire Flow Letter for APN 329-261-011 , 4657 Missouri Flat Rd. Placerville, CA 

To Whom It May Concern: 

The potable water system with the purpose of fire protection for this commercial project, A-3 
Occupancy, 7,200 square feet, and Type IIIA Construction shall provide a minimum fire flow of 
1500 gallons per minute at 20 psig residual with duration of two (2) hours. This calculation 
includes the reduction with the installation of an NFPA13 sprinkler system. The fire flow rate 
shall be in excess of the maximum daily consumption rate for this project. A set of engineering 
calculations reflecting the fire flow capabilities of this system shall be supplied to the Fire District 
for review and approval. 

This project has a fire hydrant within the distance required by the California Fire Code 2022 that 
is a Dry Barrel fire hydrant(s). The location of any fire hydrants shall be approved by the El 
Dorado County Fire District prior to installation if another hydrant would be required. 

If you have any additional questions regarding these comments, please do not hesitate to 
contact me at (530) 644-9630. 

Sincerely, 

El Dorado County Fire District 

Derek Duncan 
Captain Prevention Specialist 

Cc: file 

El Dorado County Fire Protection District• 501 Pleasant Valley Road/ Diamond Springs, CA 95619 
530-644-9630 • 530-644-9636 (fax) 

Scanned with 

CamScanner· 26-0257 B 48 of 49



FIRE 

May 13, 2025 

'?-Ye are dedication to _provide _prefessiunaf antf courteous 
service to our citizens antf communities witfi Pride, Trust 

& Integrity. n 

El Dorado Irrigation District 
2890 Mosquito Rd. 
Placerville, CA 95667 

Re: Fire Flow Letter for APN 329-261-011 , 4657 Missouri Flat Rd. Placerville, CA 

To Whom It May Concern: 

The potable water system with the purpose of fire protection for this commercial project, A-3 
Occupancy, 7,200 square feet, and Type IIIA Construction shall provide a minimum fire flow of 
1500 gallons per minute at 20 psig residual with duration of two (2) hours. This calculation 
includes the reduction with the installation of an NFPA 13 sprinkler system. The fire flow rate 
shall be in excess of the maximum daily consumption rate for this project. A set of engineering 
calculations reflecting the fire flow capabil ities of this system shall be supplied to the Fire District 
for review and approval. 

This project has a fire hydrant within the distance required by the California Fire Code 2022 that 
is a Dry Barrel fire hydrant(s). The location of any fire hydrants shall be approved by the El 
Dorado County Fire District prior to installation if another hydrant would be required . 

If you have any additional questions regarding these comments, please do not hesitate to 
contact me at (530) 644-9630. 

Sincerely, 

El Dorado County Fire District 

Derek Duncan 
Captain Prevention Specialist 

Cc: file 

El Dorado County Fire Protection District • 501 Pleasant Valley Road/ Diamond Springs, CA 95619 
530-644-9630 • 530-644-9636 (fax) 
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